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THE CITY OF KEY WEST 
PLANNING BOARD 

Staff Report 
 

To:   Chairman and Planning Board members 

From:   Patrick Wright, Planner II 

Through:  Thaddeus Cohen, Planning Director 

Meeting Date: December 17, 2015 

Agenda Item: Major Development Plan - 2319 & 2401 North Roosevelt Boulevard 
(RE #00001990-000000, 00002000-000000, 00002080-000100, 
00002260-000000; AK # 1002097, 1002101, 1002364, 8849401) - A 
request for major development plan for the reconstruction of 75 transient 
residential dwelling units on property located within the Commercial 
General (CG) Zoning District pursuant to Section 108-91.B.2.(a) of the 
Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of 
Key West, Florida. 

 

Request: Major development plan for the reconstruction of 75 transient residential 
dwelling units. 

Applicant: Thomas E. Pope, P.A., Donna Bosold, Thomas T. McMurrain and Clint 
Oster 

Property Owners: Banana LLC and KW26 LLC 

Location:   2319 & 2401 North Roosevelt Boulevard 

(RE #00001990-000000, 00002000-000000, 00002080-000100, 
00002260-000000; AK # 1002097, 1002101, 1002364, 8849401)  

Zoning: General Commercial – (CG) 

 

Subject 
Properties 
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Background / Proposed Development: 
The subject properties are located along the 2300 and 2400 block of North Roosevelt Boulevard 
in the CG zoning district. The two parcels are bisected by Hilton Haven Drive. The property 
known as Banana Bay and the Wilma House contains 75 transient units spread across both 
parcels. The proposed development calls for the demolition and reconstruction of the existing 50 
unit transient facility contained in 6 structures known as Banana Bay and an adjacent 25 guest 
rooms known as the Wilma House.  
 
The site is proposed to be redeveloped as a 75 unit transient lodging facility of one three story 
structure containing 64 transient units and (9) nine two story transient cottages, as well as (1) one 
single story cottage and (1) one single story hotel handicapped accessible unit. 
 
In order to allow the proposed development, the following development approvals would be 
necessary or are requested by the applicant: 
 
 Major Development Plan review is required due to the reconstruction of eleven or more 

residential units, pursuant to Section 108-91.B.2.(a) of the Land Development Regulations 
(LDRs) of the Code of Ordinances (the “Code”) of the City of Key West (the “City”); and 

 
Surrounding Zoning and Uses: 
Surrounding properties are located within the General Commercial (CG), Medium Density 
Residential (MDR), Conservation Mangrove (CM). Surrounding uses include a mix of 
residential and commercial uses. Zoning districts within 300 feet of the property are CG, MDR, 
and CM. 
 
Process: 
Development Review Committee (DRC):  June 2, 2015 
Preliminary Tree Commission:   November 10, 2015 
Planning Board:     December 17, 2015 
Final Tree Commission:    pending 
City Commission:     pending 
DEO review      Up to 45 days, following local appeal period 
 

Evaluation for Compliance with the Land Development Regulations (LDRs) and 
Comprehensive Plan 
City Code Section 108-91.B.2.(a) requires the reconstruction of eleven or more transient 
residential units to be reviewed as a Major Development Plan. City Code Section 108-196(a) 
states after reviewing a Major Development Plan or a Minor Development Plan for a property 
and staff recommendations therefor, the Planning Board shall act by resolution to approve, 
approve with conditions, or disapprove it based on specific development review criteria 
contained in the LDRs and the intent of the LDRs and comprehensive plan. The Planning Board 
resolution shall provide written comments documenting any conditions of approval that the 
Planning Board finds necessary to effectuate the purpose of Development Plan review and carry 
out the spirit and purpose of the Comprehensive Plan and the LDRs. If the Development Plan is 
recommended for disapproval, the Planning Board resolution shall specify in writing the reasons 
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for recommending such denial. The Planning Board’s decision on a Major Development Plan in 
the historic district shall be advisory to the City Commission. 
 
Planning staff, as required by Chapter 108 of the City LDRs, has reviewed the following for 
compliance with the City's LDRs and Comprehensive Plan as summarized in the following table. 
 
 
 

Project Data Summary 

Dimensional 
Requirement 

Required/ 
Allowed 

Existing  Proposed 
Change / 
Variance 
Required? 

Zoning District  CG   

Flood Zone  AE‐8/AE‐9 

Site size  173,256 sq. ft. 

Maximum density  16 du/acre 
75 units = 

18.85 du/acre 
75 units = 

18.85 du/acre 
Existing 

Nonconforming

Maximum building 
coverage 

40%  16.1% (27,884 sq. ft.)  17.1% (29,552 sq. ft.)  In compliance 

Maximum impervious 
surface 

60%  56.4% (97,796 sq. ft.) 
59.8% (103,620 sq. 

ft.) 
In compliance 

Minimum lot size  15,000 SF  173,256 sq. ft.  173,256 sq. ft.  In compliance 

Minimum front 
setback (N. Roosevelt) 

50 feet  6.58 feet  75.6 feet  In compliance 

Minimum side setback 
(West) 

20 feet  12.3 feet  20 feet  In compliance 

Minimum Florida Bay 
setback (East) 

30 feet  8.92 feet  33.2 feet  In compliance 

Minimum rear setback   50 feet  30.1 feet  68.8 feet  In compliance 

Minimum vehicular 
parking (single‐family) 

1 space per 
lodging unit 
and 1 space 
for manager 
(76 spaces) 

103 spaces  103 spaces  In compliance 

Minimum open space  35%  44% (75,460 sq. ft.)  40% (69,636 sq. ft.)  In compliance 

 
Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Services (City Code Section 108-233) 
Comprehensive Plan Objective 9-1.5 directs the City to ensure that public facilities and services 
needed to support development are available concurrent with the impacts of new development. 
The analysis considers potable water, sanitary sewer, solid waste, drainage, vehicle trip 
generation and recreation. City Code Section 94-36 requires a concurrency review determination 
to be made concerning the proposed development. The Applicant provided a concurrency 
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analysis as part of the Major Development Plan application. Staff reviewed the provided 
concurrency analysis following the criteria in City Code Section 94-36 and determines that 
public facilities are expected to accommodate the proposed development at the adopted level of 
service (LOS) standards. This portion of the report shall serve as the required written 
determination of compliance. 
 
1. Potable water supply 

As there is no net increase in number of units the following concurrency calculations show 
both the existing and proposed demands. The potable water LOS standard for nonresidential 
uses is 650 gallons per acre per day, pursuant to City Code Section 94-68. Utilizing this LOS 
standard, potable water demand is estimated as follows: 

 
Based on total acres of land area:  650 gal/acre/day x 3.98 acres = 2,587 gal/day 
 

Therefore, the adopted potable water LOS standard is anticipated to be adequate to serve the 
proposed development. The property is currently serviced with potable water by the Florida 
Keys Aqueduct Authority (FKAA), which has been notified of the upcoming development 
and has available capacity to service the proposed development with the existing 
infrastructure currently in place. 

 
2. Wastewater management 

As there is no net increase in number of units the following concurrency calculations show 
both the existing and proposed demands. The sanitary sewer LOS standard for residential 
uses is 660 gallons per acre per day, pursuant to City Code Section 94-67. Utilizing this LOS 
standard, sanitary sewer capacity demand is estimated as follows: 

 
Based on per capita residential: 660 gal/acre/day x 3.98 persons = 2,626 gal/day 

 
Therefore, the adopted sanitary sewer capacity LOS standard is anticipated to be adequate to 
serve the proposed development. 

 
3. Water quality 

The property is served by the City’s central sewer system. The property is not adjacent to any 
bodies of water. Therefore, no adverse impacts to water quality are anticipated. 

 
4. Stormwater management / drainage 

The stormwater management or drainage LOS standard pursuant to City Code Section 94-69 
is: i) post-development runoff shall not exceed predevelopment runoff for a 25-year storm 
event, up to and including an event with a 24-hour duration; ii) onsite treatment of the first 
one inch of rainfall must be provided to meet water quality standards; and iii) storm water 
facilities must be designed so as to not degrade any receiving water body. 

 
A drainage plan was submitted indicating that a full stormwater management system would 
be installed. Stormwater would be retained on-site through an exfiltration trench. Impervious 
and open space is being increased on the site. Therefore, no adverse impacts to stormwater 
management or drainage facilities are anticipated.  
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5. Solid waste 

As there is no net increase in number of units the following concurrency calculations show 
both the existing and proposed demands. The solid waste LOS standard for residential uses is 
6.37 pounds per capita per day, pursuant to City Code Section 94-71. The proposed 
development is anticipated to accommodate 42.5 persons. Utilizing this LOS standard, the 
demand for solid waste collection and disposal capacity is estimated as follows: 

 
Proposed development: 6.37 lb/capita/day x 187.5 persons (2.5 per unit) = 1,194.3 
lbs/day 

 
According to the City’s General Services Division, the contract with Waste Management 
(WM) accounts for a 20 year “window” for waste processing at the Wheelabrator Waste-to-
Energy site.  There are other facilities in South Florida also owned by WM for continued use 
into the future. Therefore, the adopted solid waste LOS standard is anticipated to be adequate 
to serve the proposed development. 

 
6. Roadways 

The roadway LOS standard is set forth in City Code Section 94-72. A traffic study was not 
required as there is no net increase in units, roadway levels of service will not be affected. 

 
7. Recreation 

The recreation LOS standard is five acres of recreation and open space per 1,000 permanent 
residents pursuant to City Code Section 94-70. According to the 2013 Comprehensive Plan 
Data and Analysis, the City is currently providing ample recreation and open space. 

 
8. Fire Protection 

A satisfactory life safety plan was provided to the Fire Department. The proposed 
development shall comply with the life safety requirements per the Fire Marshall’s direction.  

 
9. Reclaimed water system 

No reclaimed water system is being proposed. 
 
10. Other public facilities 

Based on comments received from the DRC members, and based on the Applicant’s 
concurrency analysis, all public facilities would be expected to accommodate the proposed 
development at the adopted LOS standards. 

 
Appearance, design and compatibility (City Code Section 108-234) 
The development plan shall satisfy criteria established in: 

 
City Code Chapter 102 (historic preservation) 
The property is not located within the Key West Historic District. 
 
Articles III (site plan), IV (traffic impacts) and V (open space, screening and buffers) of 
City Code Chapter 108 (planning and development) 
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The proposed site plan is analyzed in greater detail below. Open space will be increasing as a 
result of the proposed reconstruction, existing screening and buffers to remain the same. 
 
City Code Section 108-956 (potable water and wastewater) 
Potable water and wastewater were found to be in compliance in the concurrency 
determination above. 
 
Article II (archaeological resources) of City Code Chapter 110 (resource protection) 
There are no known archaeological resources on the property. If any archeological resources 
are discovered during construction, the Applicant would be required to comply with this 
article of the LDRs. 
 

Site location and character of use (City Code Section 108-235) 
(a) Compliance. The submitted development plan has been reviewed for compliance with all 

applicable performance criteria set forth in Code Chapter 94 (concurrency management), 
Code Chapter 102 (historic preservation), Code Chapter 106 (performance standards), 
Articles I and III through IX of Code Chapter 108 (planning and development), Code 
Chapter 110 (resource protection) and Code Chapter 114 (signs). 

(b) Vicinity map. A location map is indicated on the survey. 
(c) Land use compatibility. Properties within 100 feet are located within the CG, MDR and CM 

Zoning Districts. Adjacent land uses within 300 feet include a mix of residential and 
commercial uses. No unincorporated parts of the county are located nearby, nor would any be 
impacted by the proposed development. 

(d) Historic and archeological resource protection. The project is not located in the Key West 
Historic District. 

(e) Subdivision of land. No subdivision of land is proposed at this time.  
 
Appearance of site and structures (City Code Section 108-236) 
The Applicant submitted a development plan that generally exhibits harmonious overall design 
characteristics in compliance with the performance standards stipulated in Code Sections 108-
278 through 108-288, as analyzed and reflected in the staff recommendation below. 
 
Site plan (City Code Section 108-237) 
The Applicant submitted a site plan pursuant to City Code Section 108-237, which is analyzed in 
greater detail below. 
 
Architectural drawings (City Code Section 108-238) 
The Applicant submitted architectural drawings prepared by a professional architect registered in 
Florida pursuant to City Code Section 108-238. 
 
Site amenities (City Code Section 108-239) 
Proposed site amenities include 103 off-street parking spaces, improved open space, landscaping 
and stormwater management as well as a reduction of existing nonconformities on the site. 
Additional amenities include a swimming pool, tiki shelter, and food service area limited to 
registered guests This project also qualifies for the 1% set-aside for public art. 
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Site survey (City Code Section 108-240) 
The Applicant submitted a site survey pursuant to City Code Section 108-240. 
 
Soil survey (City Code Section 108-241) 
Not applicable. 
 
Environmentally sensitive areas (City Code Section 108-242) 
No environmentally sensitive areas are located on or near the property, which is located within 
the AE-8 and AE-9 flood zones. 
 
Land clearing, excavation and fill, tree protection, landscaping and irrigation plan (City 
Code Section 108-243) 
(a) Land clearing, excavation and fill. The existing land is currently developed, no excavation or 

fill are being proposed. 
(b) Tree protection. The City’s Urban Forestry Manager and the Tree Commission are reviewing 

the proposed tree removal and landscape plans. Conceptual approval was granted on 
November 10, 2015. 

(c) Landscaping plan. The submitted plan indicates new landscaping incorporated throughout 
the site. Landscaped open space would be increased above the existing amount. The 
landscape plan received preliminary conceptual approval at the November 10, 2015 Tree 
Commission meeting. Final landscape approval will be required before the project moves to 
City Commission. No environmentally sensitive areas exist. 

(d) Irrigation plan. An irrigation plan was provided and reviewed by the Tree Commission. 
 
On-site and off-site parking and vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian circulation (City Code 
Section 108-244) 
The applicant is going to maintain 103 parking spaces spread throughout the site. The proposed 
plan will incorporate (36) thirty six bicycle spaces. 
 
Housing (City Code Section 108-245) 
The existing number of units would not change. As mentioned above the property contains a 
total of 75 transient units.  No affordable units are proposed as part of this development. 
 
Economic resources (City Code Section 108-246) 
An analysis of estimated average ad valorem tax yield from the proposed project was not 
submitted by the applicant. However, it is expected the tax yield would be greater than that from 
the existing improvements on the property. No construction expenditure was given by the 
applicant.  
 
Special considerations (City Code Section 108-247) 
(a) The relationship of the proposed development to the City’s land use plans, objectives and 

policies is being evaluated as part of this analysis. The relationship of the proposed 
development to public facilities was evaluated above and no conflicts were identified. 

(b) The project located is not located within the historic district and is in the AE-8/AE-9 flood 
zone. 

(c) No unincorporated portions of the county would be impacted by the proposed development. 
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(d) Shoreline access will not be impeded. 
(e) No special facilities are proposed to accommodate bus ridership, although the property is 

served by routes running along North Roosevelt Boulevard.  
(f) No energy saving devices are being proposed 
(g) The property is located within the AE-8 and AE-9 flood zone 
(h) The proposed development would increase open space. 
(i) Coordination with applicable agencies is being facilitated through the DRC. 
(j) No wetlands or submerged land would be impacted. 
 
Construction management plan and inspection schedule (City Code Section 108-248) 
The project would be completed in two phases. A basic construction schedule not submitted. 
Temporary construction fencing and erosion barrier shall be installed and maintained during all 
phases of demolition and construction. All City streets and sidewalks shall be kept clean and safe 
during all phases of demolition and construction. 
 
Truman Waterfront Port facilities (City Code Section 108-249) 
Not applicable. 
 
Site plan (City Code Chapter 108, Article III) 
The City shall not approve a site plan unless a finding is made that such site plan conforms to all 
applicable sections of the LDRs, pursuant to City Code Section 108-276, as analyzed below. 

 
Site location and character of use (City Code Section 108-277) 
The CG zoning district allows transient dwellings as a permitted use. The current site 
location will not change, only the layout of the units. 
 
Appearance of site and structures (City Code Section 108-278) 
The proposed buildings are harmonious and meet the intent of 108-277. 
 
Location and screening of mechanical equipment, utility hardware and waste storage 
areas (City Code Section 108-279) 
Mechanical equipment utility hardware and waste storage areas screening and location will 
be provided be depicted sheet A1.01of the plans. 
 
Front-end loaded refuse container location requirements (City Code Section 108-280) 
The City will coordinate the location and type of refuse containers with Waste Management 
to ensure adequate service access. 
 
Roll-off compactor container location requirements (City Code Section 108-281) 
A trash compactor is proposed on-site as depicted on sheet A1.01 of the plans. 
 
 
 
Utility lines (City Code Section 108-282) 
No change in utility lines is being proposed. At time of building permit review KEYS Energy 
will do a full project review. 
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Commercial and manufacturing activities conducted in enclosed buildings (City Code 
Section 108-283) 
No commercial and manufacturing activities are proposed other than transient units. 
 
Exterior lighting (City Code Section 108-284) 
An exterior lighting plan was provided and is in the attached plan set. 
 
Signs (City Code Section 108-285) 
Any new signage would have to meet code requirements and obtain building permits. 
 
Pedestrian sidewalks (City Code Section 108-286) 
The plans indicate pedestrian access to be maintained and incorporated throughout the site. 
 
Loading docks (City Code Section 108-287) 
A loading dock is proposed on-site as depicted on sheet A1.01 of the plans. 
 
Storage areas (City Code Section 108-288) 
No exterior storage areas are proposed. 
 
Land clearing, excavation or fill (City Code Section 108-289) 
No work would impact a floodplain or a conservation area. A proposed stormwater 
management would address drainage and runoff from the site. Any vegetation removal is 
being reviewed by the Urban Forestry Manager and the Tree Commission. Temporary 
fencing and silt barriers shall be in place during demolition and construction to prevent soil 
and debris from running into City streets and sidewalks. 

 
Landscaping (Code Chapter 108, Article VI) 
A landscape plan is required as part of development plan review, pursuant to City Code Section 
108-411. The submitted plan indicates landscaping incorporated along the perimeters of the 
property, as well as within the proposed redevelopment area. Nonetheless, full compliance with 
all landscape buffer requirements of the LDRs is not proposed. The Applicant is requesting 
modifications and waivers, pursuant to City Code Section 108-517, as outlined in the table on the 
following page. 
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Landscaping Modification / Waiver Summary 
Landscaping Type Minimum Required Existing Proposed Change/Waiver
Street frontage 
(Sec. 108-413) 
 
North Roosevelt 
Blvd. 

40 foot right-of-way 
buffer 

NA 20 foot buffer Modification 
requested 

 
Pursuant to City Code Section 108-517(b), the Planning Board may approve or grant the waiver 
or modification only if it determines that the waivers or modifications are not contrary to the 
intent of City Code Chapter 108, Article VI, Division 4, Subdivision II and that a literal 
enforcement of the standards of this subdivision would be impracticable and would not violate 
the following criteria: 
 

(1) Public interest; adjacent property. The waiver or modification would not have a 
significant adverse impact on the public interest, or on adjacent property. 

(2) Not discriminatory. The waiver or modification is not discriminatory, considering similar 
situations in the general area. 

(3) Superior alternatives. The development will provide an alternative landscape solution 
which will achieve the purposes of the requirement through clearly superior design. 

(4) Protection of significant features. The waiver or modification is necessary to preserve or 
enhance significant existing environmental or cultural features, such as trees, scenic 
areas, historic sites or public facilities, related to the development site. 

(5) Deprivation of reasonable use. Strict application of the requirement would effectively 
deprive the owner of reasonable use of the land due to its unusual size, shape, 
topography, natural conditions, or location, provided that: 

a. Such effect upon the owner is not outweighed by a valid public purpose in imposing the 
requirement in this case; and 

b. The unusual conditions involved are not the result of actions of the developer or property 
owner which occurred after the effective date of the ordinance from which this section 
derives.  

(6) Technical impracticality. Strict application of the requirement would be technically 
impractical. 

 
Given the challenges and trade-offs of fully complying with all of the various landscaping 
requirements of the LDRs, staff recommends approval of the requested landscape modifications 
and waivers. 
 
Off-street parking and loading (Code Chapter 108, Article VII) 
The code requires one space per dwelling unit for both transient and non-transient with an 
additional manager’s space, this would bring the total required parking to 76 spaces. The 
applicant has provided a total of 103 off street spaces.  
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Stormwater and surface water management (Code Chapter 108, Article VIII) 
A stormwater management plan was submitted indicating that surface water management is 
designed for the 25-year/72-hour storm event, as required. Stormwater would be retained on-site 
through an exfiltration trench. 
 
Utilities (Code Chapter 108, Article IX) 
Access to potable water, access to wastewater disposal systems and conservation of potable 
water supply were analyzed in the above concurrency management determination and were 
found in compliance. 
 
Art in Public Places (City Code Section 2-487) 
The proposed development, being a Major Development Plan, qualifies for the City’s Art in 
Public Places (AIPP) program, pursuant to City Code Section 2-487. The AIPP program requires 
1% of construction costs to be set-aside for the acquisition, commission and installation of 
artwork on the subject property. The program applies to new construction projects exceeding 
$500,000 and renovation projects exceeding $100,000. A construction cost estimate was by the 
applicant at $9,479,000. A full public art plan would be required to be approved by the AIPP 
Board prior to building permit issuance. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The Planning Department, based on the criteria established by the Comprehensive Plan and the 
Land Development Regulations, recommends to the Planning Board that the request for Major 
Development Plan be APPROVED with the following conditions: 
 
General conditions: 
1. The proposed development shall be consistent with the plans dated December 2, 2015 by 

Thomas E. Pope, P.A., notwithstanding the revisions requested and recommended by staff. 
 
2. During all phases of construction, temporary fencing and erosion barriers shall be installed 

and maintained. All adjacent City streets and sidewalks shall be kept clean and clear of 
construction debris. 

 

3. The food service shall be limited to registered guests only and viewed as an accessory to the 
transient lodging on site. If opened to the public this will establish a separate use entirely and 
any additional approvals for the new commercial floor area/consumption area would be 
required. Any applicable impact fees shall be coordinated with the City Licensing 
Department. 

 
Conditions prior to the City Commission hearing: 
4. The applicant shall obtain final landscape plan approval from the Tree Commission. The 

final approved plan must be signed and sealed by a registered landscape architect. 
 

Conditions prior to issuance of a building permit: 
5. Approval of a Public Art Plan shall be obtained from the AIPP Board, pursuant to City Code 

Section 2-487, and may include payment of an in-lieu fee. 
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Donna Bosold, LLC 
Land Use Planning 

Consultant 

Project Analysis 
Banana Bay 
 
The following is an analysis of the proposed demolition and redevelopment of the resort site 
located at 2319 and 2401 N. Roosevelt Boulevard, commonly known as “Banana Bay”.   
The proposal includes the demolition of the existing 50 unit transient lodging facility contained in 
6 structures (Banana Bay) and adjacent 25 guest rooms (Wilma House), and is being treated as 
a Major Development as the proposal includes the demolition and reconstruction of more than 
11 units. 
The site will be redeveloped as a 75 unit transient lodging facility comprised of one 3 story 
structure containing 64 transient units and 9 two story, 2 bedroom transient cottages, plus one  
single story cottage and one single story hotel handicapped accessible hotel unit (over/under).  
Proposed amenities include a pool, tiki, and a small food service area.  Project density is vested 
 
Existing development is depicted in attached surveys and plans, including: 
 
 
 

• Name of 
Development 

• Name of 
Owner/Developer 

• Scale 
• North arrow 
• Preparation and 

revision dates 

• Location/ street 
address 

• Size of site 
• Buildings 
• Structures 
• Parking 
• FEMA flood zones 
• Topography 

• Easements 
• Utility locations 
• Existing vegetation 
• Existing storm 

water 
• Adjacent land uses 
• Adjacent buildings 
• Adjacent driveway

 
Proposed development is depicted in attached plans prepared by licensed architects and 
engineers, including: 
 
 

• Buildings 
• Setbacks 
• Parking 
• Driveway 

dimensions and 
material 

• Utility locations 

• Garbage and 
recycling 

• Signs 
• Lighting 
• Project Statistics 
• Building Elevations 
• Height of buildings 

• Finished floor 
elevations 

• Height of existing 
and proposed 
grades 

• Drainage plan 
• Landscape Plans 



September	
  4,	
  2015	
  
2	
  

P.O. Box 1553 • Key West, FL • 33041-1553 
Phone: 305.942.1064 • Email: dbosoldaicp@gmail.com 

.  
 
 
 
Title Block (Sec. 108-227) 
 Name of development:   Banana Bay Resort 
 Owner/developer:    Banana LLC, and KW 26 LLC 
 Scale:     1 in. = 30 ft. 
 Preparation and revision dates:  Noted on Plans 
 Location:     2309 and 2401 North Roosevelt  
 
 
 
Key persons and entities (Sec. 108-228) involved in this project are as follows: 
 Owner:     Banana LLC, and KW 26 LLC 
 Authorized Agent:    Tom McMurrain, Thomas E. Pope, 
                                                                                   Donna M. Bosold, Clint Oster 
                 Architect:                                                  Thomas E. Pope, P. A. 
 Engineer:     Allen E. Perez, Perez Engineering 
 Surveyor:     J. Lynne O’Flynn, Inc., Inc. 
 Landscape Architect:   Clint Oster, General Landscaping 
 Legal and Equitable Owners:   Banana LLC, and KW 26 LLC 
  

Sec. 108-229. Project description. 

The Banana Bay site located at Roosevelt Boulevard has sufficient size and 
infrastructure to accommodate the proposed redevelopment. The parcel size, shape, 
existing access, improved internal circulation, and urban design enhancements will 
accommodate the proposed scale and intensity of the redevelopment. The site is of 
sufficient size to contain appropriate screening, buffers, landscaping, open space, off-
street parking, and efficient internal traffic circulation. The infrastructure and site plan 
improvements are designed to mitigate any potential adverse impacts of the proposed 
use. 

 

Site Data Code Existing Proposed Compliance 
Zoning    GC    yes 

Max Density 
16 per 
acre    75  vested 

FAR .40       
Max Height  40’    30’  yes 
Open Space:     .20    .3465  yes 

Landscape:           

 Proposed 
landscaping 
& buffer  see 
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attached 
plans 

Buffer       

 Modiification  
to reduce 
40” 
bufferyard 
requirement 
along portion 
of N. 
Roosevelt 
Bvld fronting 
parking 
easement 
only.40 

Max Building Coverage  .40    17.1  yes 
Impervious Surface  .60    .59.8  yes 
Min Lot Size  15,000 173,256   173,256  yes  
Setbacks:         Front      50’  yes 
                         Street Side      20’  yes 
                         Side      20’  yes 
                         Shoreline      30’ & 20’  yes 
Parking:           Auto  76    103  yes 
                         Bike      36  yes 

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

Sec.	
  108-­230.	
  Other	
  Project	
  Information	
  

(1) The proposed redevelopment consists of a demolition and construction phase. 

(2) The target date for commencement shall follow entitlement approvals as quickly 
as possible. 

(3) Anticipated date of completion will be determined from the date of approvals. 

(4) The proposed Development Plan is included herewith.  

 

(5) The application proposes to redevelop the existing Banana Bay Resort to meet 
all current land development, building code, and FEMA requirements 

(6) This project is not a planned unit development. 

(7) The project will comply with federal flood insurance requirements.  

(8) The project is not located in an environmentally sensitive area and mitigation 
plans for the protection, removal, relocation and replacement of existing 
landscape features have been provided.  
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Sec. 108-231. Residential developments. 

N/A   No residential development is being proposed with this application. 

Sec. 108-232. Intergovernmental coordination. 

Intergovernmental coordination is evidenced by responses to requests made at the June 
4, 2015 DRC meeting and outlined in the applicants’ responses included with the 
updated plan files. 

Sec. 108-233. Concurrency facilities and other utilities or services 

There	
  is	
  no	
  increase	
  in	
  demand	
  on	
  concurrency	
  facilities	
  contemplated	
  by	
  this	
  
application.	
  	
  	
  

Sec. 108-236. Appearance of site and structures.	
  

The	
  submitted	
  development	
  plans	
  exhibit	
  harmonious	
  overall	
  design	
  characteristics	
  
in	
   compliance	
   with	
   the	
   performance	
   standards	
   stipulated	
   in	
   sections	
   108-­‐278	
  
through	
  108-­‐288	
  as	
   follows	
  as	
   illustrated	
  on	
   the	
   site	
  plan	
  and	
  elevation	
  drawings	
  
provided	
  by	
  Thomas	
  E.	
  Pope,	
  P.A.	
  
	
  
Sec.	
  108-­237.	
  -­	
  Site	
  plan.	
  
	
  
A	
  site	
  plan	
  illustrating	
  the	
  reconfigured	
  site	
  has	
  been	
  provided	
  in	
  accordance	
  with	
  
the	
  requirements	
  of	
  Sec.	
  108-­‐27,	
  by	
  Thomas	
  E.	
  Pope,	
  P.	
  A..	
  

 

Sec. 108-238. Architectural drawings. 

All	
   architectural	
   and	
   engineering	
   designs	
   were	
   prepared	
   and	
   sealed	
   by	
   a	
  
professional	
   architect	
  or	
  engineer	
   registered	
   in	
   the	
   state	
  pursuant	
   to	
  F.S.	
   chs.	
  471	
  
and	
  481,	
  respectively.	
  Drawings	
  submitted	
  for	
  the	
  development	
  plan	
  meet	
  or	
  exceed	
  
minimum	
  submittal	
  requirements. 

.  

Sec. 108-239. Site amenities. 

(a) The	
  site	
  plan	
  includes	
  proposed	
  amenities	
  required	
  to	
  comply	
  with	
  appearance,	
  
design	
  and	
  compatibility	
  regulations	
  outlined	
  in	
  chapter	
  102;	
  articles	
  III,	
  IV	
  and	
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V	
  of	
   this	
  chapter;	
   section	
  108-­‐956	
  and	
  article	
   II	
  of	
   chapter110,	
  and	
   includes	
  a	
  
swimming	
   pool,	
   tiki	
   shelter,	
   and	
   food	
   service	
   area	
   limited	
   to	
   the	
   use	
   of	
  
registered	
  guests.	
  

Sec. 108-240. Site survey. 

The submitted applications include site surveys prepared by a certified land surveyor 
and have been updated to illustrate flood zones, elevations, crown of road, and 
enhanced access points as installed by the FDOT during the N. Roosevelt Boulevard 
construction project. 

 

Sec.	
  108-­241.	
  -­	
  Soil	
  survey.	
  	
  
	
  
No	
  soil	
  survey	
  has	
  been	
  required	
  for	
  this	
  application	
  
	
  
 

Sec.	
  108-­242.	
  Environmentally	
  sensitive	
  areas.	
  

 Existing vegetation has been identified and catalogued for preservation and mitigation 
purposes. 

Sec. 108-243. Land clearing, excavation and fill, tree protection, landscaping and 
irrigation plan. 

(a) The development plan and proposed development activity complies with section 
108-289 and applicable performance criteria as outlined in Section 108-1 and 
articles III, IV, V, VII, and VIII of Chapter 110.  

Specifically: 

(b) Tree Protection 

(c) Landscaping Plan 

(d) Irrigation Plan 

Literal application of Section 108-413(Requirements along street frontages) cannot be 
met along the entire property frontage of Roosevelt Boulevard due to the existing, 
recorded parking easement with the neighboring property owner that was restated 
and approved by the Key West City Commission in November, 2014.  The applicant 
is requesting a reduction of 20’ of the 40’ bufferyard requirement on that portion of 
the property that fronts the parking easement. 
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Sec.	
  108-­244.	
  On-­site	
  and	
  off-­site	
  parking	
  and	
  vehicular,	
  bicycle,	
  and	
  
pedestrian	
  circulation.	
  

The submitted development plans satisfy on-site parking requirements of articles IV and 
VII. The development plans include location, dimensions and typical construction 
specifications for:  

(1) Existing and proposed driveways, approaches and curb cuts; 

(2) Vehicular access points, accessways and common multimodal access points 
with pavement markings or other improvements to achieve safe internal 
circulation without conflict among modes of travel;  

(3) Existing and proposed vehicle and bicycle off-street parking spaces, loading, 
unloading and service area space requirements:  

a. Number of employees and number and type of vehicles owned by the 
establishment 

 
Sec.	
  108-­245.	
  -­	
  Housing.	
  	
  
	
  
The	
  proposed	
  project	
  does	
  not	
  contemplate	
  any	
  residential	
  housing.	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
Sec.	
  108-­246.	
  -­	
  Economic	
  resources.	
  	
  
	
  
The	
  proposed	
  project	
  does	
  not	
  increase	
  or	
  decrease	
  the	
  existing	
  number	
  of	
  transient	
  
rental	
  units	
  in	
  existence.	
  
	
  
	
  
Sec.	
  108-­247.	
  -­	
  Special	
  considerations.	
  	
  
	
  
No	
  additional	
  impacts	
  to	
  city	
  land	
  use	
  plans,	
  objectives	
  or	
  policies	
  are	
  anticipated.	
  	
  
The	
  transient	
  units	
  are	
  being	
  redeveloped	
  one	
  for	
  one.	
  
	
  
Sec.	
  108-­248.	
  -­	
  Construction	
  management	
  plan	
  and	
  inspection	
  schedule.	
  	
  
 

A construction management plan in two phases (demolition/reconstruction) is currently 
under review, and will include protection of existing and proposed utility installation, 
installation of mesh safety fencing, erosion control measures including , but not 
limited to silt fencing in order to avoid any adverse impacts to jurisdictional areas 
and offsite lands and waterbodies.  All excavation, trenching, sheeting, shoring and 
bracing shall be installed as required in accordance with local, state and federal 
regulations. 
 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Verification 
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Open Space ‐ Sec. 108‐346 (b)
Non Residential Open Space Minimum 20% Required Provided SF Provided %
Site Area 173,256 SF x 20% Minimum Area of Building Site 34,651.2 SF 69,386 SF 40%
Landscape Areas 69,386 SF 40%
Active Recreation / Permeable Areas
Total Open Space 69,386 SF 40%

REQUIRED SCREENING ‐ Sec. 108‐347 (b,c,d)

Landscape Buffer West Property Line ‐ Multi‐family Total Plants Provided x Plant Units Plant Units Provided
Type B Buffer 10' ‐ 245.25 LF
40 Plant Units / 100 LF
40 x 2.45 = 99 units required
Canopy Trees 14 10 140
Ornamental Trees 5
Shrubs 219 1 219
Total Plant Units Provided West Property Line 359

Landscape Buffer West Property Line ‐ Single Family Total Plants Provided x Plant Units Plant Units Provided
Type C Buffer 20' ‐ 160 LF
56 Plant Units / 100 LF
56 x 1.6 = 90 units required
Canopy Trees 8 10 80
Ornamental Trees 4 5 20
Shrubs 193 1 193
Total Plant Units Provided West Property Line 293

Landscape Buffer North/East Property Line ‐ Commercial Total Plants Provided x Plant Units Plant Units Provided
Type B Buffer 10' ‐ 296 LF
36 Plant Units / 100 LF
36 x 2.96 = 107 units required
Canopy Trees 7 10 70
Ornamental Trees 5
Shrubs 43 1 43
Total Plant Units Provided North/East Property Line 113

KEY SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME CAL QTY HT SP REMARKS NATIVE

TREES

BUL Bulnesia arborea Verawood 7 12' NO

Bursera Simaruba Gumbo Limbo 4" 15 12' 6' single trunk YES

Clusia Rosea Pitch Apple 3" 23 12' 6' single trunk YES

Cocoloba Uvifera Seagrape 3" 6 12' 8' multi‐trunk YES

Cocos nucifera 'Green Mayalan' Coconut Palm 58 6' gw Green NO
Conocarpus erectus  Green Buttonwood 2.5" 13 12' 6' YES
Conocarpus erectus 'sericeus' Silver Buttonwood 2.5" 1 8' Multi trunk YES

PP Eugenia rhombea Red Stopper 2" 8 8‐10' 5' YES

Guaiacum sanctum Lignum Vitae 2" 9 8' ‐ 10' ht B&B, 2" CAL YES

SP Myrcianthes fragrans Simpson Stopper 2.5" 8 9‐10' Multi trunk YES

DAT Phoenix sylvestris Wild Date Palm 8 8' ct Matching NO

Sabal palmetto Sabal Palm 14 14',16',18' OA Slick YES

PAR Swietenia mahogoni Mahogany 2.5" 1 12' YES

Swietenia mahogoni Mahogany 2.5" 2 12'  6' single trunk YES

Thrinax radiata Thatch Palm 42 10'‐12' OA B&B YES

SHRUBS AND GROUND COVERS

ANN Annual Flowers 180 1 gal NO

BAY Suriana maritima Bay Cedar 49 4' YES

BLU Latania loddigesii Blue Latan Palm 1 10' B&B NO

BOU Bougainvillea sp. Bougainvillea 60 18" 18" color by owner NO

CAP Schefflera arboricola 'gold capella' Capella 226 30" 30" NO

CF Livistona chinensis Chinese Fan Palm 62 36" 30" NO

CLU Clusia guttifera Small Leaf Clusia 4 6' YES

COF Psychotria nervosa Wild Coffee 156 24" 18" YES

CRO Codiaeum variegatum 'Bravo' Croton 9 5' standard NO

ERN Ernodea littoralis Golden Creeper 1190 12" 12" 18" oc YES

EUP Chamaerops humilis European Fan Palm 3 5' 5' Multi trunk NO

FAK Muhlenbergia capillaris Mulhly Grass 148 24" 18" YES

FIR Hamelia patens 'compacta' Firebush 153 24" 18" YES

FLP Forestiera segregata Florida Privet 175 36" 18" YES

FRN Nephrolepis exaltata Sword Fern 400 10" 10" no tubers YES

GBT Conocarpus erectus  Green Buttonwood 251 3' full to ground YES

GIF Ficus microcarpa 'Green Island' Green Island Ficus 160 12" 12" NO

HCP Chrysobalanus icaco 'Horizontal' Horizontal Cocoplum 383 12" 15" YES

JAM Capparis cynophallophora Jamica Caper 120 30" YES

JAT Jatropha integerrima Jatropha 1 4' Multi trunk NO

JOE Alternanthera ficoidea Joewood 2" 5 6' 5' B&B YES

LIR Liriope muscarii 'super green' Liriope 562 12" 12" 6 bib min NO

PEP Peperomia obtusifolia Pepperomia 200 1 gal YES

SAW Serona repens Saw Palmetto 130 2' 4' Silver

SS Myrcianthes fragrans Simpson Stopper 199 3' full to ground YES

VAR Schefflera arboricola 'trinette' Trinette 235 18" 14" NO

XMS Crossopetalum Ilicifolium Quail Berry 68 14" YES

BEACH PLANT MIX

Adonidia merrillii Adonidia Palm 10 Relocated from the holding area

Genipa clusifolia Seven Year Apple 9 4' YES

Argusia gnaphalodes Sea Lavender 30 1'‐3' plant deep YES

Helianthus debilis Dune Sunflower 40 12" 12" # 1 YES

Ipomoea pescaprae Railroad Vine 12 18" 3 runner min. YES

Iva imbricata Beach Elder 200 # 1 YES

Peperomia obtusifolia Pepperomia 200 12" 12" YES

Ernodea littoralis Golden Creeper 20 12" YES

Serona repens Saw Palmetto 23 2' 4' YES

Scaevola plumieri Inkberry 40 1' 1' YES

Uniola paniculata Sea Oats 80 18" 18" YES

Total number plants 6009  

Total number native plants 4427 73%

SEC. 108‐411/416 MINIMUM LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
Minimum Landscaped Areas ‐ Sec. 108‐412 (a)

SF / % Required SF / % Provided
Site Area 173,256 SF x 20% Minimum Area of Building Site 34651 SF / 20% 69,386 SF / 40%

Minimum Native Plant Requirement 70% ‐ Sec. 108‐412 (b)
Total Plants Provided

Native Plants 4427 73%
Exotic Plants 1582 27%
Total Native & Exotic Plants  6009

Minimum Standards Landscaping Along Street Frontage Right of Way ‐ Sec. 108‐413 Width of landscape area north of drive 20' ‐ south of drive 40'
Area of Site more than 3 Acre, Width of Required Landscaping 40' and 160 Plant Units / 100 LF
309.34 LF Propety Line Abutting Street Frontages / 100 LF = 3.09
160 Plant Units x 3.09 = 495 Plant Units Required

Total Plants Provided x Plant Units Plant Units Provided
Canopy Shade Trees 18 10 180
Evergreen / Ornamental Trees 4 3 12
Shrubs 304 1 304
Total Plant Units Provided 496

Requirements for Interior Areas ‐ Sec. 108‐414
Landscape Area 20% of total Parking Area Total Trees Required Total Trees Provided
49,071 SF Parking Area x .20 = 9814.2 SF Landscape Area Required
1 tree required per 100 SF Required Landscape Area
9814.2 SF Required / 100 SF 99 Trees  99 Trees 

Perimeter Landscape Requirements ‐ Sec. 108‐415
Building Site over 50,000 SF ‐ 10' Perimeter Landscape Width Required
1 Canopy Tree and 10 shrubs required / 35 LF in perimeter Landscape Area Total Required Total Provided
296 LF / 35 9 Trees 9 Trees

90 Shrubs  90 Shrubs 

Landscape Requirements In Nonvehicular Open Space (NOS) ‐ Sec. 108‐416
Percent of Site in NOS is Less Than 30% NOS Requires 4 Trees / 2000 SF of NOS Total Trees Required Total Trees Provided
24.7 % or 42964.2 SF of Site is Nonvehicular Open Space

42964.2 SF / 2000 = 21.48 SF x 4 trees 86 trees 104 trees
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Scott P. Russell, CFA
Property Appraiser
Monroe County, Florida

Key West (305) 292-3420
Marathon (305) 289-2550

Plantation Key (305) 852-7130

Website tested on IE8, IE9, & Firefox.
Requires Adobe Flash 10.3 or higherProperty Record Card - 

Maps are now launching the new map application version.

Alternate Key: 1002097 Parcel ID: 00001990-000000

Ownership Details
Mailing Address:
KW26 LLC 
1000 MARKET ST UNIT 1
PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801-3358

Property Details
PC Code: 39 - HOTELS,MOTELS

Millage Group: 10KW
Affordable 

Housing:
No

Section-
Township-

Range:
33-67-25

Property 
Location:

2401 N ROOSEVELT BLVD KEY WEST 

Subdivision: Amended Plat of Hilton Haven Section No 1 
Legal 

Description:
AMENDED PLAT OF HILTON HAVEN SEC 1 PB2-108 TRACT 1 AND PARCEL OF LAND AND BAY BTM NLY THEREOF G42-
378/379 G46-422/423 G52-51/52 II DEED NO 20519 OR792-463IIF OR837-1183/1184 OR841-989/990E OR1016-1573/1574 
OR1176-1298/1302 OR1185-973/978Q/C OR1332-1287/1303-E(RES NO 94-484) OR1336-91/97(AFFD) OR2161-1868/70

Click Map Image to open interactive viewer
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Land Details

Land Use Code Frontage Depth Land Area

10HW - COMM/HWY/WATER 0 0 68,834.00 SF

Building Summary
Number of Buildings: 1

Number of Commercial Buildings: 1
Total Living Area: 12068

Year Built: 1989

Building 1 Details
Building Type Condition A Quality Grade 350
Effective Age 19 Perimeter 620 Depreciation % 23

Year Built 1989 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 12,068
Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0

Inclusions:
Roof Type Roof Cover Foundation

Heat 1 Heat 2 Bedrooms 0
Heat Src 1 Heat Src 2

Extra Features:

2 Fix Bath 0 Vacuum 0
3 Fix Bath 0 Garbage Disposal 0
4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0
5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0
6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0
7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0

Extra Fix 164 Dishwasher 0

Sections:

Nbr Type Ext Wall # Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement % Finished Basement % Area

1 FLA 1 1989 5,908 

2 OPF 1 1989 2,067 

3 SBF 1 1989 28 
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4 FLA 1 1989 6,160 

5 OUF 1 1989 2,103 

Interior Finish:

Section Nbr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler A/C

806 HOTEL/MOTEL B 100 N Y 

807 OPF 100 N N 

808 SBF 100 N N 

809 HOTEL/MOTEL B 100 N Y 

810 OUF 100 N N 

Exterior Wall:

Interior Finish Nbr Type Area %

250 C.B.S. 100 

Misc Improvement Details

Nbr Type # Units Length Width Year Built Roll Year Grade Life

1 AP2:ASPHALT PAVING 26,244 SF 0 0 1977 1978 2 25 

2 AP2:ASPHALT PAVING 12,465 SF 0 0 1988 1989 2 25 

3 PO6:COMM POOL 608 SF 0 0 1988 1989 3 50 

4 PT4:PATIO 1,408 SF 0 0 1988 1989 4 50 

5 SW2:SEAWALL 34 SF 17 2 1977 1978 1 60 

6 SW2:SEAWALL 126 SF 63 2 1977 1978 2 60 

7 DK3:CONCRETE DOCK 243 SF 81 3 1988 1989 4 60 

8 RW2:RETAINING WALL 260 SF 130 2 1977 1978 2 50 

9 TK2:TIKI 100 SF 0 0 1993 1994 5 40 

Appraiser Notes

OR2716-1546 RESTATED PARKING EASEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN PARCELS WITH AKS 1002097 AND 8890613 

2010-07-21 CITY COMMISSION OF KW RESOLUTION #10-135 DATED 2010-04-07.BANANA BAY RESORT AND A PORTION OF THE 
FAIRFIELD INN EXISTING 76 UNITS CONSISTING OF 55 TRANSIENT UNITS WITH LICENSE, 1 MGRS UNIT AND 20 MARKET RATE 
RESIDENTIAL UNITS TO BE RE-DEVELOPED. THE NEW PROPERTY WILL TOTAL 56 UNITS CONSISTING OF 20 TOWNHOUSE 
RESIDENTIAL UNITS, 10 TOWNHOUSE TRANSIENT UNITS AND 26 AFFORDABLE WORK FORCE HOUSING. THE 39 TRANSIENTS WILL BE 
TRANSFERRED OFFSITE.DKRAUSE 

FAIRFIELD MOTEL-2401 NORTH ROOSEVELT BLVD 26 UNITS 

Building Permits

Bldg Number
Date 

Issued
Date 

Completed
Amount Description Notes

05-3023 08/05/2005 12/31/2006 1,000 Commercial REPLACE TUB WITH SHOWER, LAV, AND DRAIN WITH NEW ONE. 

05-3179 08/05/2005 800 Commercial INSTALL FIVE OUTLETS AND MOVE THOLL WALL, LIGHTS AND NEW 
TV JACK. 

05-1739 07/26/2005 03/07/2007 7,500 Commercial CONVERT 2 EXISTING ROOMS INTO ONE 485SF SUITE. PAINT AND 
NEW FLOORING. 

2 B942408 07/01/1994 12/01/1994 1,800 Commercial TICKET BOOTH FOR BOAT 

1 97-0992 04/01/1997 12/01/1997 45,000 Commercial RENOVATION 

1 98-1719 06/02/1998 01/01/1999 1,600 Commercial RENOVATE BATHROOM 

1 98-2477 08/13/1998 01/01/1999 365,000 Commercial RENOVATOIN OF 100 ROOMS 
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1 98-2477 09/03/1998 01/01/1999 365,000 Commercial ELECTRICAL 

1 98-2578 09/01/1998 01/01/1999 87,000 Commercial NEW WOODEN DECKS ETC 

2 98-2578 09/16/1998 01/01/1999 87,000 Commercial REPLACE WATER COOLED A/C 

3 98-3749 12/02/1989 01/01/1999 7,000 Commercial PARKING LOT REPAIR 

4 98-3893 12/16/1998 11/17/1999 115,000 Commercial RENOVATIONS 

5 99-3995 12/21/1998 11/17/1999 30,000 Commercial UPGRADE LANDSCAPING 

6 99-0036 02/01/1999 11/17/1999 6,994 Commercial REPLACE 26 SINKS 

7 99-1344 04/21/1999 11/17/1999 6,000 Commercial RENOVATIONS OUTSIDE 

8 98-3749 04/20/1999 11/17/1999 7,000 Commercial RESEAL&STRIPE PARKING 

9 99-1541 05/05/1999 11/17/1999 2,043 Commercial SECURITY DEVICES 

10 99-0569 02/17/1999 11/17/1999 1,000 Commercial WALL BY VENDING 

11 00-4122 11/29/2000 01/03/2001 4,000 Commercial REPLACE AC IN LOBBY 

12 05-1709 05/20/2005 10/13/2005 6,000 Commercial REMODEL ROOMS AND PAINT AND FLOORING r 

13 05-1609 11/15/2005 05/26/2006 250,000 Commercial LANDSCAPING & PAVERS 

14 05-1613 11/28/2006 05/14/2008 100,000 Commercial EXTERIOR PAINTING AND EXTEIO CLADDING 

15 06-4077 07/07/2006 10/12/2006 500 Commercial RELOCATE EXISTING ELECTRICAL OUTLETS,AND REPLACE LIGHT 
FIXTURES DD105 

16 06-4078 07/07/2006 11/09/2006 500 Commercial RELOCATE EXISTING ELECTRICAL OUTLETS,AND REPLACE LIGHT 
FIXTURES DD105 

17 06-4079, 81-
83, 85-94, 96 07/07/2006 10/25/2007 7,500 Commercial 

RELOCATE EXISTING ELECTRICAL OUTLETS,AND REPLACE LIGHT 
FIXTURES DD105 DD111, DD112, DD212, K208, K213, K209, DD, 205, 

K103, K104, K113-K115, K202-K204 

18 06-5772 10/17/2006 08/09/2007 36,200 Commercial CHANGE OUT OF A 100 TON COOLING TOWER 

06-5905 10/26/2006 12/14/2006 50,000 Commercial INSTALL V-CRIMP METAL ON 2-SORY POOL BAR 

06-6283 11/29/2006 05/14/2007 152,000 Commercial NEW COMMERCIAL SWIMMING POOL 3181 SF 

Parcel Value History

Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel.

Roll 
Year 

Total Bldg 
Value 

Total Misc Improvement 
Value 

Total Land 
Value 

Total Just (Market) 
Value 

Total Assessed 
Value 

School Exempt 
Value 

School Taxable 
Value 

2014 1,407,584 71,656 3,373,623 3,400,000 3,205,329 0 3,400,000 

2013 1,407,584 73,266 3,373,623 2,960,481 2,913,936 0 2,960,481 

2012 1,480,705 74,814 3,373,623 2,649,033 2,649,033 0 2,649,033 

2011 1,480,705 76,367 3,373,623 2,676,823 2,676,823 0 2,676,823 

2010 1,553,826 77,959 1,990,800 2,565,001 2,565,001 0 2,565,001 

2009 1,553,826 79,525 2,866,553 2,960,147 2,960,147 0 2,960,147 

2008 1,553,826 81,062 4,095,076 4,162,066 4,162,066 0 4,162,066 

2007 1,316,486 72,786 4,095,076 4,896,549 4,896,549 0 4,896,549 

2006 1,316,486 72,839 3,785,870 2,430,556 2,430,556 0 2,430,556 

2005 1,331,618 74,092 3,097,530 1,448,782 1,448,782 0 1,448,782 

2004 1,361,877 75,373 2,959,862 1,448,782 1,448,782 0 1,448,782 

2003 1,361,877 77,646 1,720,850 1,448,782 1,448,782 0 1,448,782 

2002 1,361,877 79,880 1,445,514 1,689,316 1,689,316 0 1,689,316 

2001 1,361,877 82,172 1,445,514 1,811,254 1,811,254 0 1,811,254 

2000 1,361,877 51,914 894,842 1,811,254 1,811,254 0 1,811,254 

1999 1,482,933 53,303 894,842 1,373,618 1,373,618 0 1,373,618 

1998 990,931 54,694 894,842 1,373,618 1,373,618 0 1,373,618 

1997 990,931 56,082 894,842 1,373,618 1,373,618 0 1,373,618 
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1996 900,847 57,463 894,842 1,338,008 1,338,008 0 1,338,008 

1995 900,847 58,862 894,842 1,338,008 1,338,008 0 1,338,008 

1994 900,847 59,405 894,842 1,363,912 1,363,912 0 1,363,912 

1993 900,847 60,765 894,842 1,065,304 1,065,304 0 1,065,304 

1992 900,847 63,296 894,842 1,054,273 1,054,273 0 1,054,273 

1991 900,847 65,815 894,842 1,861,504 1,861,504 0 1,861,504 

1990 900,847 68,332 688,340 1,657,519 1,657,519 0 1,657,519 

1989 8,560 2,091 688,340 698,991 698,991 0 698,991 

1988 8,560 1,330 481,838 491,728 491,728 0 491,728 

1987 190,611 3,761 375,479 569,851 569,851 0 569,851 

1986 190,916 3,761 156,000 431,860 431,860 0 431,860 

1985 186,091 3,761 98,010 403,409 403,409 0 403,409 

1984 182,062 3,761 98,010 283,833 283,833 0 283,833 

1983 182,062 3,761 98,010 283,833 283,833 0 283,833 

1982 174,821 3,761 98,010 276,592 276,592 0 276,592 

Parcel Sales History

NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the date of sale. If a 
recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be processed.  Thank you for your 
patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification

10/10/2005 2161 / 1868 4,475,000 WD Z

9/1/1991 1185 / 973 1 WD M

7/1/1991 1176 / 1298 2,800,000 WD U

6/1/1987 1016 / 1573 414,000 WD U

8/1/1981 837 / 1183 500,000 WD U
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Scott P. Russell, CFA
Property Appraiser
Monroe County, Florida

Key West (305) 292-3420
Marathon (305) 289-2550

Plantation Key (305) 852-7130

Website tested on IE8, IE9, & Firefox.
Requires Adobe Flash 10.3 or higherProperty Record Card - 

Maps are now launching the new map application version.

Alternate Key: 1002101 Parcel ID: 00002000-000000

Ownership Details
Mailing Address:
BANANA LLC 
1000 MARKET ST UNIT 300
PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801-3399

Property Details
PC Code: 39 - HOTELS,MOTELS

Millage Group: 10KW
Affordable 

Housing:
No

Section-
Township-Range:

33-67-25

Property 
Location:

2319 N ROOSEVELT BLVD Unit Number: 50 KEY WEST 

Subdivision: Amended Plat of Hilton Haven Section No 1 
Legal 

Description:
AMENDED PLAT OF HILTON HAVEN SEC 1 PB2-108 (2.24 AC) TRACTS 2 3 & 4 & PARCEL OF LAND N'LY OF TRS 4 - 6 
OR114-209/212 OR365-280/284 OR648-836E OR1307-1791/93(LG) OR1307-1797/99Q/C OR1332-1287/1303-E(RES NO 94-
484) OR2151-1720/22 OR2151-1723/24Q/C

Click Map Image to open interactive viewer
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Land Details

Land Use Code Frontage Depth Land Area

10HW - COMM/HWY/WATER 0 0 34,440.00 SF

000X - ENVIRONMENTALLY SENS 0 0 0.04 AC

100W - COMMERCIAL WATERFRON 0 0 61,305.00 SF

Building Summary
Number of Buildings: 6

Number of Commercial Buildings: 6
Total Living Area: 32622

Year Built: 1955

Building 1 Details
Building Type Condition E Quality Grade 450
Effective Age 19 Perimeter 200 Depreciation % 23

Year Built 1989 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 1,759
Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0

Inclusions:
Roof Type Roof Cover Foundation

Heat 1 Heat 2 Bedrooms 0
Heat Src 1 Heat Src 2

Extra Features:

2 Fix Bath 0 Vacuum 0
3 Fix Bath 0 Garbage Disposal 0
4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0
5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0
6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0
7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0
Extra Fix 8 Dishwasher 0

Sections:

Nbr Type Ext Wall # Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement % Finished Basement % Area

1 FLA 1 1989 Y 1,759 
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2 OPX 1 1989 278 

3 OPU 1 1989 120 

4 OPU 1 1989 24 

5 OPF 1 1989 172 

Interior Finish:

Section Nbr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler A/C

811 HOTEL/MOTEL B 100 N Y 

Exterior Wall:

Interior Finish Nbr Type Area %

251 CUSTOM 100 

Building 2 Details
Building Type Condition A Quality Grade 350
Effective Age 28 Perimeter 188 Depreciation % 35

Year Built 1955 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 1,329
Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0

Inclusions:
Roof Type Roof Cover Foundation

Heat 1 Heat 2 Bedrooms 0
Heat Src 1 Heat Src 2

Extra Features:

2 Fix Bath 0 Vacuum 0
3 Fix Bath 0 Garbage Disposal 0
4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0
5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0
6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0
7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0
Extra Fix 30 Dishwasher 0

Sections:

5/28/2015Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

Page 3 of 11http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx



Nbr Type Ext Wall # Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement % Finished Basement % Area

1 FLA 1 1954 1,329 

2 PTO 1 1989 168 

Interior Finish:

Section Nbr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler A/C

816 HOTEL/MOTEL B 100 N N 

Exterior Wall:

Interior Finish Nbr Type Area %

252 C.B.S. 100 

Building 3 Details
Building Type Condition A Quality Grade 350
Effective Age 20 Perimeter 380 Depreciation % 23

Year Built 1955 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 2,634
Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0

Inclusions:
Roof Type Roof Cover Foundation

Heat 1 Heat 2 Bedrooms 0
Heat Src 1 Heat Src 2

Extra Features:

2 Fix Bath 0 Vacuum 0
3 Fix Bath 0 Garbage Disposal 0
4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0
5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0
6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0
7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0
Extra Fix 36 Dishwasher 0

Sections:

Nbr Type Ext Wall # Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement % Finished Basement % Area

1 FLA 1 1989 2,634 
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2 SBF 1 1989 75 

3 SBF 1 1989 75 

4 PTO 1 1990 672 

Interior Finish:

Section Nbr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler A/C

817 HOTEL/MOTEL B 100 N N 

Exterior Wall:

Interior Finish Nbr Type Area %

253 MIN WOOD SIDING 12 

254 C.B.S. 88 

Building 4 Details
Building Type Condition A Quality Grade 350
Effective Age 28 Perimeter 196 Depreciation % 35

Year Built 1955 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 1,969
Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0

Inclusions:
Roof Type Roof Cover Foundation

Heat 1 Heat 2 Bedrooms 0
Heat Src 1 Heat Src 2

Extra Features:

2 Fix Bath 0 Vacuum 0
3 Fix Bath 0 Garbage Disposal 0
4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0
5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0
6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0
7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0
Extra Fix 24 Dishwasher 0

Sections:
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Nbr Type Ext Wall # Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement % Finished Basement % Area

1 FLA 1 1989 1,969 

2 OPU 1 1989 168 

4 OPU 1 1989 15 

5 OPU 1 1989 6 

6 OPU 1 1989 198 

Interior Finish:

Section Nbr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler A/C

820 HOTEL/MOTEL B 100 N N 

Exterior Wall:

Interior Finish Nbr Type Area %

255 C.B.S. 100 

Building 5 Details
Building Type Condition E Quality Grade 450
Effective Age 13 Perimeter 1,856 Depreciation % 15

Year Built 1995 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 22,248
Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0

Inclusions:
Roof Type Roof Cover Foundation

Heat 1 Heat 2 Bedrooms 0
Heat Src 1 Heat Src 2

Extra Features:

2 Fix Bath 0 Vacuum 0
3 Fix Bath 0 Garbage Disposal 0
4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0
5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0
6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0
7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0

Extra Fix 115 Dishwasher 0
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Sections:

Nbr Type Ext Wall # Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement % Finished Basement % Area

2 OPU 1 1995 102 

4 OPF 1 1995 52 

6 OPX 1 1995 48 

7 OPX 1 1995 52 

8 OPX 1 1995 48 

9 FLA 1 1995 3,706 

10 FLA 1 1995 2,898 

11 OPX 1 1995 52 

13 OPX 1 1995 48 

15 OPX 1 1995 52 

17 OPX 1 1995 48 

18 OPX 1 1995 52 

19 OPX 1 1995 48 

20 OPF 1 1995 48 

21 OPF 1 1995 52 

22 OPF 1 1995 52 

23 OPF 1 1995 48 

24 OPF 1 1995 48 

25 OPF 1 1995 52 

26 OPF 1 1995 48 

27 OPF 1 1995 400 

28 OPF 1 1995 52 

28 PTO 1 1995 1,114 

30 OPF 1 1995 1,796 

31 FLA 1 1995 950 

32 FLA 1 1995 950 

33 FLA 1 1995 7,144 

34 FLA 1 1995 3,700 

35 FLA 1 1995 2,900 

36 OPF 1 1995 1,796 

37 OPF 1 1995 500 

Interior Finish:

Section Nbr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler A/C

HOTEL/MOTEL B 100 N Y 

OPEN STORAGE 100 N N 

HOTEL/MOTEL B 100 N Y 

HOTEL/MOTEL B 100 N Y 

HOTEL/MOTEL C 100 N Y 

833 HOTELS/MOTEL A 100 Y Y 

834 HOTELS/MOTEL A 100 Y Y 

Exterior Wall:

Interior Finish Nbr Type Area %

256 CUSTOM 100 
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Building 6 Details
Building Type Condition E Quality Grade 450
Effective Age 13 Perimeter 324 Depreciation % 15

Year Built 1995 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 2,683
Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0

Inclusions:
Roof Type Roof Cover Foundation

Heat 1 Heat 2 Bedrooms 0
Heat Src 1 Heat Src 2

Extra Features:

2 Fix Bath 0 Vacuum 0
3 Fix Bath 0 Garbage Disposal 0
4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0
5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0
6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0
7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0
Extra Fix 28 Dishwasher 0

Sections:

Nbr Type Ext Wall # Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement % Finished Basement % Area

1 SBF 1 1995 1,113 

2 OPF 1 1995 285 

3 OPU 1 1995 630 

4 OPF 1 1995 108 

5 FLA 1 1995 1,995 

6 OPX 1 1995 285 

7 OUU 1 1995 20 

8 CAD 1 1995 174 

9 PTO 1 1995 6,649 

10 FLA 1 1995 91 

11 DUF 1 1994 112 

12 FLA 1 1994 597 

13 DUF 1 1994 91 
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Interior Finish:

Section Nbr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler A/C

NIGHT CLUBS, BARS C 100 N N 

HOTEL/MOTEL B 100 N N 

840 SBF 100 N N 

844 HOTEL/MOTEL B 100 Y Y 

Exterior Wall:

Interior Finish Nbr Type Area %

257 CUSTOM 100 

Misc Improvement Details

Nbr Type # Units Length Width Year Built Roll Year Grade Life

1 SW2:SEAWALL 1,024 SF 256 4 1975 1976 3 60 

2 DK4:WOOD DOCKS 716 SF 0 0 1975 1976 3 40 

3 DK3:CONCRETE DOCK 484 SF 0 0 1975 1976 2 60 

4 DK2:CON DKS/CONPIL 80 SF 0 0 1975 1976 1 60 

5 PT3:PATIO 1,332 SF 0 0 1959 1960 1 50 

6 UB3:LC UTIL BLDG 72 SF 0 0 1959 1960 1 30 

7 FN2:FENCES 402 SF 0 0 1959 1960 3 30 

8 TK2:TIKI 276 SF 23 12 1959 1960 4 40 

9 AP2:ASPHALT PAVING 3,052 SF 0 0 1959 1960 2 25 

10 PO6:COMM POOL 1,350 SF 30 45 1994 1995 1 50 

13 FN2:FENCES 960 SF 0 0 1994 1995 2 30 

15 PT3:PATIO 1,528 SF 0 0 1994 1995 2 50 

16 SW2:SEAWALL 546 SF 182 3 1994 1995 1 60 

17 DK3:CONCRETE DOCK 300 SF 0 0 1994 1995 4 60 

18 AP2:ASPHALT PAVING 14,601 SF 0 0 1994 1995 2 25 

19 AC2:WALL AIR COND 17 UT 0 0 1989 1990 1 20 

20 RW2:RETAINING WALL 432 SF 0 0 1994 1995 3 50 

21 UB2:UTILITY BLDG 120 SF 12 10 1994 1995 3 50 

22 AP2:ASPHALT PAVING 1,980 SF 0 0 1994 1995 2 25 

24 HT2:HOT TUB 2 UT 0 0 1995 1996 3 50 

Appraiser Notes

2010-07-21 CITY COMMISSION OF KW RESOLUTION #10-135 DATED 2010-04-07.BANANA BAY RESORT AND A PORTION OF THE 
FAIRFIELD INN EXISTING 76 UNITS CONSISTING OF 55 TRANSIENT UNITS WITH LICENSE, 1 MGRS UNIT AND 20 MARKET RATE 
RESIDENTIAL UNITS TO BE RE-DEVELOPED. THE NEW PROPERTY WILL TOTAL 56 UNITS CONSISTING OF 20 TOWNHOUSE 
RESIDENTIAL UNITS, 10 TOWNHOUSE TRANSIENT UNITS AND 26 AFFORDABLE WORK FORCE HOUSING. THE 39 TRANSIENTS WILL BE 
TRANSFERRED OFFSITE.DKRAUSE 

14-1 ORIGINAL OVERRIDE VALUE WAS $ 4,846,378 

2003-01-10 - 50-MOTEL ROOMS BLDG. #1 = RECEPTION, GIFT SHOP #2 = BEHIND BLDG #1 #3 = COURTYARD SUITES, BEHIND BLDG #2 
#4 = MARINA SUITES, BEHIND BLDG #3 #5 = 3 STRY BLDG ACROSS FROM MARINA SUITES #6 = CABANA SUITES 2 STRY BLDG NEXT 
TO POOL TPP ACCOUNT #8512741. 

Building Permits

Bldg Number Date Issued Date Completed Amount Description Notes

9604177 10/01/1996 12/01/1996 500 Commercial MECHANICAL 
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9604232 10/01/1996 12/01/1996 74,420 Commercial ROOF 

1 9604233 10/01/1996 12/01/1996 108,406 Commercial ROOF 

2 9604008 10/01/1996 12/01/1996 48,000 Commercial RENOVATIONS 

3 9604068 10/01/1996 12/01/1996 3,250 Commercial ELECTRICAL 

4 9604254 10/01/1996 12/01/1996 6,000 Commercial MECHANICAL 

5 9604437 11/01/1996 12/01/1996 3,800 Commercial PLUMBING 

6 9604440 11/01/1996 12/01/1996 5,500 Commercial PLUMBING 

7 9604764 12/01/1996 11/01/1997 7,200 Commercial POOL 

8 9604840 12/01/1996 11/01/1997 6,000 Commercial PLUMBING 

9 9700257 02/01/1997 11/01/1997 9,500 Commercial DOCK 

10 9701191 04/01/1997 11/01/1997 1,000 Commercial POOL REPAIRS 

11 9703717 10/01/1997 11/01/1997 500 Commercial PLUMBING 

12 9904119 12/23/1999 08/04/2000 4,000 Commercial RESURFACE DRIVEWAY & PARK 

13 03-1238 04/08/2003 12/31/2003 750 Commercial ERECT FENCE 

14 07-3885 08/06/2007 08/06/2007 1,750 Commercial emergency repair:install new 6" drain line foe lobby bldg. 

Parcel Value History

Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel.

Roll 
Year 

Total Bldg 
Value 

Total Misc Improvement 
Value 

Total Land 
Value 

Total Just (Market) 
Value 

Total Assessed 
Value 

School Exempt 
Value 

School Taxable 
Value 

2014 4,630,189 149,953 4,702,614 4,818,906 4,123,188 0 4,818,906 

2013 4,727,031 153,167 5,434,989 3,748,353 3,748,353 0 3,748,353 

2012 4,741,868 156,483 6,559,527 4,147,919 4,147,919 0 4,147,919 

2011 4,818,266 160,534 6,559,527 3,965,760 3,965,760 0 3,965,760 

2010 4,919,354 164,287 2,768,224 3,948,047 3,948,047 0 3,948,047 

2009 5,044,173 169,807 3,985,964 5,049,832 5,049,832 0 5,049,832 

2008 5,044,173 175,184 5,694,233 9,655,420 9,655,420 0 9,655,420 

2007 4,084,643 148,036 5,694,233 11,359,317 11,359,317 0 11,359,317 

2006 4,091,633 145,404 5,879,029 4,028,051 4,028,051 0 4,028,051 

2005 4,162,706 149,692 4,308,529 4,359,195 4,359,195 0 4,359,195 

2004 4,134,202 175,869 4,546,178 4,168,519 4,168,519 0 4,168,519 

2003 4,066,873 180,840 2,393,633 3,750,000 3,750,000 0 3,750,000 

2002 4,066,978 185,869 1,853,708 3,867,826 3,867,826 0 3,867,826 

2001 4,066,978 190,965 723,244 3,867,826 3,867,826 0 3,867,826 

2000 4,066,978 110,767 1,092,800 3,867,826 3,867,826 0 3,867,826 

1999 4,313,613 114,054 1,092,800 3,292,010 3,292,010 0 3,292,010 

1998 2,876,596 117,220 1,092,800 3,082,687 3,082,687 0 3,082,687 

1997 2,876,596 120,536 1,092,800 2,885,116 2,885,116 0 2,885,116 

1996 2,602,992 117,178 1,092,800 2,884,694 2,884,694 0 2,884,694 

1995 277,442 8,829 1,092,800 760,488 760,488 0 760,488 

1994 379,644 9,058 1,092,800 733,732 733,732 0 733,732 

1993 379,644 9,290 926,884 589,184 589,184 0 589,184 

1992 379,644 9,431 926,884 589,184 589,184 0 589,184 

1991 379,644 9,660 926,884 589,184 589,184 0 589,184 

1990 379,644 10,006 812,674 589,184 589,184 0 589,184 

1989 255,729 10,262 801,784 589,184 589,184 0 589,184 
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1988 199,132 8,997 546,004 584,697 584,697 0 584,697 

1987 329,619 9,273 617,180 956,072 956,072 0 956,072 

1986 114,334 1,013 45,600 160,947 160,947 0 160,947 

1985 112,292 1,013 35,400 148,705 148,705 0 148,705 

1984 110,276 1,013 35,400 131,262 131,262 0 131,262 

1983 110,276 1,013 35,400 131,262 131,262 0 131,262 

1982 105,498 1,013 35,400 141,911 141,911 0 141,911 

Parcel Sales History

NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the date of sale. If a 
recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be processed.  Thank you for your 
patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification

9/8/2005 2151 / 1720 13,500,000 WD M

5/1/1994 1307 / 1791 1,250,000 WD O
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Scott P. Russell, CFA
Property Appraiser
Monroe County, Florida

Key West (305) 292-3420
Marathon (305) 289-2550

Plantation Key (305) 852-7130

Website tested on IE8, IE9, & Firefox.
Requires Adobe Flash 10.3 or higherProperty Record Card - 

Maps are now launching the new map application version.

Alternate Key: 8849401 Parcel ID: 00002080-000100

Ownership Details
Mailing Address:
BANANA LLC 
1000 MARKET ST UNIT 300
PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801-3399

Property Details
PC Code: 94 - RIGHT OF WAY (ALL ROADS)

Millage Group: 10KW
Affordable Housing: No

Section-Township-
Range:

32-67-25

Property Location: HILTON HAVEN DR KEY WEST 
Subdivision: Amended Plat of Hilton Haven Section No 1 

Legal Description: AMENDED PLAT OF HILTON HAVEN SEC 1 PB2-108 (PART OF RESERVED PARCEL) OR1307-1794/96 OR1332-
1287/1303-E(RES NO 94-484) OR2151-1720/22

Click Map Image to open interactive viewer

Land Details

5/28/2015Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser
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Land Use Code Frontage Depth Land Area

000E - EASEMENT 0 0 1.00 LT

Misc Improvement Details

Nbr Type # Units Length Width Year Built Roll Year Grade Life

1 AP2:ASPHALT PAVING 2,400 SF 120 20 1994 1995 2 25 

Appraiser Notes

IN FRONT OF MCCOY HOUSE 

Parcel Value History

Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel.

Roll 
Year 

Total Bldg 
Value 

Total Misc Improvement 
Value 

Total Land 
Value 

Total Just (Market) 
Value 

Total Assessed 
Value 

School Exempt 
Value 

School Taxable 
Value 

2014 0 1,920 50 1,970 1,970 0 1,970 

2013 0 1,920 50 1,970 1,970 0 1,970 

2012 0 1,920 50 1,970 1,970 0 1,970 

2011 0 1,920 50 1,970 1,970 0 1,970 

2010 0 1,920 50 1,970 1,970 0 1,970 

2009 0 2,112 50 2,162 2,162 0 2,162 

2008 0 2,304 50 2,354 2,354 0 2,354 

2007 0 2,496 50 2,546 2,546 0 2,546 

2006 0 2,688 25,000 27,688 27,688 0 27,688 

2005 0 2,880 25,000 27,880 27,880 0 27,880 

2004 0 3,072 250 3,322 3,322 0 3,322 

2003 0 3,264 250 3,514 3,514 0 3,514 

2002 0 3,456 250 3,706 3,706 0 3,706 

2001 0 3,648 250 3,898 3,898 0 3,898 

2000 0 2,112 250 2,362 2,362 0 2,362 

1999 0 2,218 250 2,468 2,468 0 2,468 

1998 0 2,323 250 2,573 2,573 0 2,573 

1997 0 2,429 250 2,679 2,679 0 2,679 

1996 0 2,534 250 2,784 2,784 0 2,784 

1995 0 0 250 250 250 0 250 

1994 0 0 250 250 250 0 250 

Parcel Sales History

NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the date of sale. If a 
recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be processed.  Thank you for your 
patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification

9/8/2005 2151 / 1720 1 WD M
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Page 2 of 3http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx



Scott P. Russell, CFA
Property Appraiser
Monroe County, Florida

Key West (305) 292-3420
Marathon (305) 289-2550

Plantation Key (305) 852-7130

Website tested on IE8, IE9, & Firefox.
Requires Adobe Flash 10.3 or higherProperty Record Card - 

Maps are now launching the new map application version.

Alternate Key: 1002364 Parcel ID: 00002260-000000

Ownership Details
Mailing Address:
BANANA LLC 
1000 MARKET ST UNIT 300
PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801-3399

Property Details
PC Code: 94 - RIGHT OF WAY (ALL ROADS)

Millage Group: 10KW
Affordable 

Housing:
No

Section-
Township-Range:

33-67-25

Property 
Location:

2319 N ROOSEVELT BLVD KEY WEST 

Legal Description: AMENDED PLAT OF HILTON HAVEN SEC 2 PB2-108 20 FEET PRIVATE DRIVE BOOK OF WILLS D-111/112 OR1220-
2049/57PET/WILL PROB#92-189-CP-10 OR1255-770/772P/R OR1307-1794/96 OR1332-1287/1303-E(RES NO 94-484) 
OR2151-1720/22

Click Map Image to open interactive viewer
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Land Details

Land Use Code Frontage Depth Land Area

000E - EASEMENT 0 0 1.00 LT

Misc Improvement Details

Nbr Type # Units Length Width Year Built Roll Year Grade Life

1 AP2:ASPHALT PAVING 10 SF 0 0 1994 1995 2 25 

Parcel Value History

Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel.

Roll 
Year 

Total Bldg 
Value 

Total Misc Improvement 
Value 

Total Land 
Value 

Total Just (Market) 
Value 

Total Assessed 
Value 

School Exempt 
Value 

School Taxable 
Value 

2014 0 8 50 58 58 0 58 

2013 0 8 50 58 58 0 58 

2012 0 8 50 58 58 0 58 

2011 0 8 50 58 58 0 58 

2010 0 8 50 58 58 0 58 

2009 0 9 50 59 59 0 59 

2008 0 10 50 60 60 0 60 

2007 0 10 50 60 60 0 60 

2006 0 4,715 150,000 154,715 154,715 0 154,715 

2005 0 5,052 150,000 155,052 155,052 0 155,052 

2004 0 5,389 3,600 8,989 8,989 0 8,989 

2003 0 5,726 3,600 9,326 9,326 0 9,326 

2002 0 6,062 3,600 9,662 9,662 0 9,662 

2001 0 6,399 3,600 9,999 9,999 0 9,999 

2000 0 3,705 3,600 7,305 7,305 0 7,305 

1999 0 3,890 3,600 7,490 7,490 0 7,490 

1998 0 4,075 3,600 7,675 7,675 0 7,675 

1997 0 4,261 3,600 7,861 7,861 0 7,861 

1996 0 4,446 3,600 8,046 8,046 0 8,046 

1995 0 0 3,600 3,600 3,600 0 3,600 

1994 0 0 3,600 3,600 3,600 0 3,600 

1993 0 0 3,600 3,600 3,600 0 3,600 

1992 0 0 3,600 3,600 3,600 0 3,600 

1991 0 0 3,600 3,600 3,600 0 3,600 

1990 0 0 3,600 3,600 3,600 0 3,600 

1989 0 0 3,600 3,600 3,600 0 3,600 

1988 0 0 3,600 3,600 3,600 0 3,600 

1987 0 0 1,095 1,095 1,095 0 1,095 

1986 0 0 1,095 1,095 1,095 0 1,095 

1985 0 0 1,190 1,190 1,190 0 1,190 

1984 0 0 1,190 1,190 1,190 0 1,190 

1983 0 0 1,190 1,190 1,190 0 1,190 

1982 0 0 1,190 1,190 1,190 0 1,190 
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This page has been visited 118,786 times.

Monroe County Property Appraiser
Scott P. Russell, CFA

P.O. Box 1176 Key West, FL 33041-1176 

Parcel Sales History

NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the date of sale. If a 
recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be processed.  Thank you for your 
patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification

9/8/2005 2151 / 1720 1 WD M
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